

Court No. - 76

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 1035 of 2025

Applicant :- Udham Yadav Alias Jitendra Singh Alias Udham Singh

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Salman Ahmad

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Vikram D. Chauhan,J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicants and learned AGA for the State-respondent.
2. This application has been filed by applicants for quashing the order dated 24.12.2020 passed by Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jalaun at Orai and the charge sheet dated 28.1.2018 arising out of Case Crime No.1044 of 2017, under Sections 324, 323, 504, 506 I.P.C., Police Station Kotwali Orai, District Jalaun as well as entire proceedings, on the basis of compromise arrived between the parties.
3. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the parties have entered into a compromise.
4. Learned A.G.A. submits that the compromise effected between the parties may be verified before the court concerned.
5. In the interest of justice, the applicant and the opposite party no.2 are directed to appear before the court concerned on 18th August, 2025 and shall submit the compromise, which shall be verified by the court concerned and a report in this regard shall be submitted before this Court within 15 days thereafter.
6. Connect and list along with Application U/s 482 No.34008 of 2024 on 18th September, 2025 in top ten cases.
7. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings in the aforesaid case shall remain stayed.

Order Date :- 28.7.2025

Bhaskar